franchised properties. Marriott is consistently recognized as a top employer and for its superior business operations, which it conducts based on five core values:
put people first, pursue excellence, embrace change, act with integrity, and serve our world. For more information or reservations, please visit our website at
www.marriott.com, and for the latest company news, visit www.marriottnewscenter.com.

8

IRPR#1

Tables follow

9

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
PRESS RELEASE SCHEDULES

QUARTER 4, 2012
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Consolidated Statements of Income   A-1
Total Lodging Products   A-4
Key Lodging Statistics   A-5
EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA   A-9
EBITDA Full Year Forecast   A-10
Adjusted Operating Income Margin Excluding Adjusted Cost Reimbursements   A-11
Adjusted 2012 EPS Excluding Gain on Courtyard JV Sale, Net of Tax   A-12
Non-GAAP Financial Measures   A-13

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

CONSOLIDATED AND ADJUSTED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FOURTH QUARTER 2012 AND 2011
(in millions, except per share amounts)

As
Reported
16 Weeks

Ended
December 28,

2012

As
Reported
16 Weeks

Ended
December 30,

2011

Timeshare
Spin-off

Adjustments

As
Adjusted
16 Weeks

Ended
December 30,

2011

Percent
Better

(Worse)
2012 vs.

Adjusted
2011

REVENUES
Base management fees   $ 182   $ 183   $ (12)  $ 171   6
Franchise fees   187   159   16   175   7
Incentive management fees   90   74   —   74   22
Owned, leased, corporate housing and other revenue   308   356   —   356   (13)
Timeshare sales and services   —   238   (238)   —   —
Cost reimbursements   2,990   2,683   (58)   2,625   14

Total Revenues   3,757   3,693   (292)   3,401   10

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Owned, leased and corporate housing - direct   252   300   —   300   16
Timeshare - direct   —   209   (209)   —   —
Reimbursed costs   2,990   2,683   (58)   2,625   (14)
General, administrative and other   206   254   (35)   219   6

Total Expenses   3,448   3,446   (302)   3,144   (10)

OPERATING INCOME   309   247   10   257   20

(Losses) gains and other income   (1)   4   (3)   1   (200)
Interest expense   (41)   (47)   5   (42)   2
Interest income   7   5   2   7   —
Equity in losses   (3)   (7)   —   (7)   57

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   271   202   14   216   25

(Provision) benefit for income taxes   (90)   (61)   4   (57)   (58)

NET INCOME   $ 181   $ 141   $ 18   $ 159   14

EARNINGS PER SHARE - Basic
Earnings per share   $ 0.58   $ 0.42   $ 0.05   $ 0.47   23

EARNINGS PER SHARE - Diluted
Earnings per share   $ 0.56   $ 0.41   $ 0.05   $ 0.46   22

Basic Shares   312.7   335.6   335.6   335.6
Diluted Shares   322.2   346.4   346.4   346.4

See page A-3 for footnote references.

A-1

10

1

2

3

4

6

7

8

9

9

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

CONSOLIDATED AND ADJUSTED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FULL YEAR 2012 AND 2011

(in millions, except per share amounts)

As
Reported
52 Weeks

Ended
December 28,

2012

As
Reported
52 Weeks

Ended
December 30,

2011

Timeshare
Spin-off

Adjustments   Other Charges

As
Adjusted
52 Weeks

Ended
December 30,

2011

Percent
Better

(Worse)
2012 vs.

Adjusted
2011

REVENUES
Base management fees   $ 581   $ 602   $ (56)  $ —   $ 546   6
Franchise fees   607   506   60   —   566   7
Incentive management fees   232   195   —   —   195   19
Owned, leased, corporate housing and other revenue   989   1,083   —   —   1,083   (9)
Timeshare sales and services   —   1,088   (1,088)   —   —   —
Cost reimbursements   9,405   8,843   (268)   —   8,575   10

Total Revenues   11,814   12,317   (1,352)   —   10,965   8

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Owned, leased and corporate housing - direct   824   943   —   —   943   13
Timeshare - direct   —   929   (929)   —   —   —
Timeshare strategy - impairment charges   —   324   (324)   —   —   —
Reimbursed costs   9,405   8,843   (268)   —   8,575   (10)
General, administrative and other   645   752   (99)   (10)   643   —

Total Expenses   10,874   11,791   (1,620)   (10)   10,161   (7)

OPERATING INCOME   940   526   268   10   804   17

Gains (losses) and other income   42   (7)   (3)   18   8   425
Interest expense   (137)   (164)   29   —   (135)   (1)
Interest income   17   14   10   —   24   (29)
Equity in losses   (13)   (13)   (4)   —   (17)   24

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   849   356   300   28   684   24

Provision for income taxes   (278)   (158)   (40)   (11)   (209)   (33)

NET INCOME   $ 571   $ 198   $ 260   $ 17   $ 475   20

EARNINGS PER SHARE - Basic
Earnings per share   $ 1.77   $ 0.56   $ 0.74   $ 0.05   $ 1.36   30

EARNINGS PER SHARE - Diluted
Earnings per share   $ 1.72   $ 0.55   $ 0.72   $ 0.05   $ 1.31   31

Basic Shares   322.6   350.1   350.1   350.1   350.1
Diluted Shares   332.9   362.3   362.3   362.3   362.3

See page A-3 for footnote references.

A-2

10

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

9

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES